
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 11th December, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 

2003  (Pages 3 - 74) 
 

 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cue Club, 
Kenpas Hall, Rear of 51, Kenpas Highway, Coventry, CV3 6AW. 
 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the  
          hearing. 
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 
 
The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.  
 

5. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 1 December 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel/Tom Robinson  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, J Innes, S Keough 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel/Tom Robinson  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 

 

 

 

 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee                                                             11th December 2023 
 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chief Legal Officer  

 

Ward(s) affected: 
Earlsdon 

 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for The Cue Club, Kenpas Hall, rear of 51, Kenpas Highway, Coventry, CV3 
6AW. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to: 
1. Grant the application as requested. 
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 

1. Premises Licence application 
2. DPS Consent Form 
3. Membership Terms & Conditions 
4. Plan 
5. Representations x 9 
6. Location Plan 
7. Hearing Procedure Note 
8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 

 

Other useful background papers: 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 



Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2  

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 

 
Other Useful documents 
None 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No 

 
Will this report go to Council? 
Not applicable 

Page 4



3  

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: New Premises Licence Application 

 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The Prevention of crime & disorder 

 The Protection of public safety 

 The Prevention of public nuisance 

 The Protection of children from harm 
 

1.2 A Premises Licence application for The Cue Club, Kenpas Hall, rear of 51 Kenpas Highway, 
Coventry, CV3 6AW was received on 17th October 2023. The application is requesting the 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales) Sunday - Thursday 09:00 - 00:00 (midnight), Friday & Saturday 
09:00 - 01:00. Regulated Entertainment Sunday - Thursday 09:00 - 00:00 (midnight), Friday 
& Saturday 09:00 - 01:00. Late Night Refreshment Sunday - Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 
(midnight), Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:00. 

 

1.3 Nine representations have been received from Other Persons (Appendix 5). The 
representations state that granting the application could undermine all four licensing 
objectives: The Prevention of Crime & Disorder, The Protection of Public Safety, The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, and The Protection of Children from Harm.  
 

1.4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.5 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 

 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal. 
 

2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 
application: 

 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 

as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the Page 5



4  

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 
 

2.2 Your officer recommends option (ii). 
The reason for this recommendation is that the applicant has amended the application by 
removing the following condition as suggested by the Police: 
 
“For certain league, competition and charity events, the premises is to remain open throughout 
a 24-hour period, from 09:00 one day to 09:00 the following day. These events are to be 
limited to a maximum of 2 in any one year, and full details to be notified to the Police and to the 
Licensing Authority 21 days beforehand. The event will not proceed if the Police object within 5 
working days of notification unless the objection is subsequently withdrawn”. 

 

Other Responsible Authorities who responded to the consultation have not made 
representations or offered up further conditions. 

 
2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 

having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub- 
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 

2.4 The Sub-Committee must also be aware that a Premises Licence can be reviewed at any 
time by any Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the 
Licensing Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees for 28 days. The notice was displayed at the premises from 17th October 
2023 until 14th November 2023, the notice was checked by the Licensing Officer on two 
occasions during the 28-day period. Licensing applications are also published weekly in the 
Members Bulletin which is available to Ward Councilors. 
 

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received: 

 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Objections Conditions Agreed 

Licensing Yes No No 

Police Yes No Yes 

Environmental Protection Yes No No 

Fire Safety No - - 

Health & Safety No - - 

Trading Standards Yes No No 

Planning No - - 

Safeguarding Children Yes No No 

Public Health No - - 

Secretary of State No - - 

 
 

3.3 Nine representations from Other Persons have been received (Appendix 5). The grounds for 
the representations are that the granting of the Premises Licence would undermine the 
licensing objectives of The Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety, The Prevention of 

Page 6



5  

Public Nuisance & The Protection of Child
[...]
sk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives. The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life. This aligns with the 
One Coventry Plan to work together to improve our city and the lives of those who live, work 
and study here. 

 

6.2 How is risk being managed? 

If the application is not handled in line with the Licensing Act 2003, there is a risk of judicial 
appeals, reviews and associated costs. 

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

None 
 

6.4 Equalities / EIA 
This decision will not affect the service provision and therefore details of the Equalities 
Impact Assessment are not relevant in this case. 

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 

None 
Page 7



6  

 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

The Council recognises that the licensing function is only one means of promoting delivery 
of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a means for solving all 
problems within the community. The Council will therefore continue to work with the West 
Midlands Police, Community Safety Partnership, local people, and those involved in child 
protection (Coventry Safeguarding Children Board) to promote the common objectives as 
outlined. 

 

6.7 Human Rights Act Implications 
None 

 
 

Report author(s): 
Name and job title: 
Carline J Simms, Licensing Officer 

 
Service: Street Scene and Regulatory Service 
Telephone: 024 7697 2247 
Email: carline.simms@coventry.gov.uk 

 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

 
Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date 
response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Thomas Robinson/Usha 
Patel 

Governance Services 
Officer 

Law and Governance 21/11/2023 21/11/2023 

Debbie Cahalin-Heath Strategic Manager of 
Regulation & 
Communities 

Regulatory Services 17/11/2023 2
[...]
mple the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further 
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the 
summer months. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day 
e.g. Christmas Eve. 

7. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week 
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

8. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’.  If 
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick 
‘off the premises’.  If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of 
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you 
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

10. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
11. The application form must be signed. 
12. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 
13. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agent must sign 

the application form. 
14. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 
15. Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships 

which are not limited liability partnerships: 
 

` A licence may not be issued to an individual or an individual in a partnership which is not a l
[...]
 

 

                                                                                   

 

CUE CLUB MEMBERSHIP TERMS & CONDITIONS Cont: 
 

 

• “The Cue Club” Management and staff reserve the right to ask any members and 

their guests to leave the club if they believe that the club rules are not being 

adhered to  – “The Cue Club” also reserves the right to ban any member or guest 

of the member,  if they are seen to be anti-social in any way to the staff, other 

members, customers or causing damage to property of “The Cue Club” or its 

surrounding neighbours  – The banning from “The Cue Club” will also be made 

official after the incident by way of an official letter/email which will also inform 

of the loss of membership – In which the said member will have the right to reply 

– No reimbursement of membership costs will be paid back in the event of the  

Loss of membership.  

 

 

• The Tables are only to be use be members and their guests – A person under the 

age of 16 needs to be accompanied by an adult.   

 

 

• The purchase and supply of alcohol within “The Cue Club” is in accordance with  

the permitted hours laid out by its premises license and the licensing objectives – 

For the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public 

nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 

 

• Alcohol may not be sold or consumed on the premises by any person under the 

age of 18 proof of ID maybe required and “The Cue Club” have the right to refuse 

anyone who does not produce this ID. “The Cue Club” operates a “Challenge 25” 

policy – Acceptable proof of ID are – A Valid Passport, A valid Driver’s Licence, 

A PASS from the Proof of Age Standards Scheme, A British military ID card, A 

National Identity Card .  

 

 

• “The Cue Clue” has a gambling and protection of vulnerable Policy – To ensure 

that no person, under no circumstances under the age of 18 are permitted to use 

the gaming machines.  

 

 

• “The
[...]
Hall, 
Coventry, on the following grounds: 

1. Protection of Children from Harm 

o The location of the venue is in close proximity to Styvechale Primary School and 

several residential areas with families and young children. There is an increased risk 

of traffic related incidents with cars using the access routes to Kenpas Hall or using 

Oak Tree Avenue as a turning circle. 

o There is an increased risk of children being exposed to alcohol related 

behaviour/issues, when walking near the venue or playing around the area. 

o Increased risk of children inhaling smoke from customers smoking outside the 

premises, particularly those children who would be playing in the gardens that 

directly back onto the premises.  

  

2. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

o The discrete nature of the venue will lead to anti-social behaviour.  

o The likelihood of disturbances, fights and criminal activities fuelled by alcohol are a 

genuine concern in a built-up residential area. 

 

3. Public Safety 

o An increased presence of alcohol-related incidents late at night in the area may 

affect the well-being of residents. 

o There is a risk of over consumption of alcohol and underage drinking.  

o There is a risk to pedestrians and local residents of traffic incidents, from an increase 

in cars accessing the venue.  

o The enclosed nature of the premises could lead to an increase in criminal behaviour 

such as drug taking in turn leading to a concern over public safety. 

o Increased risk to residents who’s gardens back directly onto the premises, of smoke 

inhalation from customers stood outside smoking. This will particularly impact 

residents in the summer months. 

o Increased risk of emergency vehicles not being able to access Oak Tree Avenue due 

to vehicles being parked illegally in Oak Tree Avenue. 

 

4. Prevention of Public Nuisance 

o There is an increased risk of noise from vehicles leaving the venue late at night. 

o There is an increased risk of
[...]
potential for accidents is high. The boundaries for our properties in Green Lane are extended to and 

include a section of the entry, it is a footpath for public right of way only, not vehicles entering from 

Oak Tree Avenue. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

The late licencing hours will give rise to noise and disturbance to residents surrounding the site, cars 
will be noisy leaving the area as will those persons who may have drunk to excess. 

- 1-

 

Page 52



- 2 — 

We have no objection to a snooker club being open during normal licencing hours, why is there a 

need for alcohol to be served after this? 

We have addressed the issues detailed in your document 'Licencing Applications — How to Object' 

and look forward to hearing from you. I have also e-mailed this letter to be sure of it being received 

before the closing date for objections. 

Page 53



From: 
Sent: 10 November 2023 17:37 
To: Licensing <licensing@coventry.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: Kenpas Hall, Coventry CV3 6AW 
 
 

Dear Sirs 
  
I am emailing my objections, regarding the Application to serve alcohol at Kenpas Hall, Coventry CV3 
6AW.  I enclose a copy of the Covenant/summary of title, for you to study, that clearly states no 
licensed premises. 

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

We already have a large public house (The Burnt Post) close by, which is open until 11am 7 days a 
week.  This supplies enough social and drinking activities for a residential area. 

The request for a licence from 9am in the morning until 11pm Sunday to Thursday, with an 
additional two hours until 1pm on Friday and Saturday, is very anti-social given that it is surrounded 
on all sides by houses. Smokers are likely to be outside drinking and smoking and talking loudly until 
the early hours.  Are the owners trained in sorting out a dispute, or a possible fight due to excessive 
alcohol? 

If drivers cannot get a space in the car park, they will be parking late at night in Green Lane and Oak 
Tree Avenue causin
[...]
ng the Article 8 rights of local 
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given 
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at 
application stage.   
 
The Sub-committee's powers 
 
Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may: 
(a) grant the application; or 
(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or 
(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or 
(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed 

"designated premises supervisor"; or 
(e) reject the application outright 
 
 
 

Page 73



 2 

 
Rights of Appeal 
 
An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application.  
 
Monitoring/Enforcement 
 
If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003
	1. Redacted Application
	2. Redacted DPS Consent
	3. Redacted Membership Terms & Conditions
	4. Plans
	LD1 (PAGE 1) THE CUE CLUB SITE PLAN
	LD1 (PAGE 2) THE CUE CLUB PROPOSED

	5. Representations Redacted
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing - Procedure Note
	8. New Premises Licence - Hearing Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 11 December 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor F Abbott (Chair) 

 Councillor S Gray 
Councillor J Innes 

 
Employees (by 
Directorate): 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
In Attendance: 
(Observers) 
 
In Attendance:  
(Interested Parties) 

 
 
 
U Patel, T Robinson, A Wright 
 
R Masih, C Simms 
 
 
S Manhertz (Trainee Solicitor) 
 
 
Applicant 
Residents (Objectors, including one spokesperson) 
Resident (Witness on behalf of Applicant) 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor F Abbott be appointed as Chair for the hearing. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Cue Club, Kenpas Hall, rear of 51 Kenpas Highway, Coventry, CV3 6AW. 
The application requested the Sale of Alcohol (on sales) Sunday - Thursday 
0900hrs – 0000hrs (midnight), Friday & Saturday 0900hrs – 0100hrs; Regulated 
Entertainment Sunday - Thursday 0900hrs – 0000hrs (midnight), Friday & 
Saturday 0900hrs – 0100hrs; and Late Night Refreshment Sunday - Thursday 
2300hrs – 0000hrs (midnight), Friday & Saturday 2300hrs – 0100hrs. 
 
Nine representations objecting to the application had been received from Other 
Persons. The representations stated that granting the application could undermine 
all four licensing objectives, namely The Prevention of Crime & Disorder, The 
Protection of Public Safety, The Prevention of Public Nuisance, and The 
Protection of Children from Harm.  
 
None of the Responsible Authorities had objected. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
The Sub Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Officer gave a brief summary of the application and confirmed that 
all licensing formalities had been complied with. 
 
The Applicant was invited to present her case and began by explaining that there 
was a need for cue sports within Coventry and that she had been searching for a 
suitable venue for a long time – somewhere members could enjoy cue sports and, 
secondary to that, have a drink if they wish. She confirmed that it was not a venue 
for people to have some drinks and play pool, for example.  
 
The Applicant explained that it would be a “members only” club and that she 
wished for a later licence to allow senior and disabled players, who may take 
slightly longer to play, to take part. She explained that as soon as the last person 
leaves for the evening, the premises would close, regardless of time, and that no 
one would be allowed to enter for the final hour as no game could be completed in 
this time.  
 
The Applicant stated that the equipment would be of a high standard, meaning she 
would not risk a member being drunk and disorderly on the premises because of 
the potential to damage the equipment.  
 
A Witness in support of the Applicant explained that he lives on Kenpas Highway 
and that his rear garden backs on to the premises. He lives with his wife who is a 
GP, and two children who attend school in the area. He previously served as a 
Police Officer. The Witness stated that he first saw the application advertised in 
the locality and had concerns, as did other residents. The Witness left a message 
with the Applicant’s accountant and within 45 minutes, the Applicant had called 
him.  
 
The Witness described the Applicant as having taken the time to listen, explain 
and compromise. He explained that the traffic through Oak Tree Avenue is not a 
new problem and was currently used by gym users for access to the premises. 
The Witness suggested gates be erected at the end of the lane to resolve the 
issue, which the Applicant agreed to, at her own cost. As an ex-Police Officer, the 
Witness considered that the measures proposed by the Applicant would reduce 
anti-social behaviour, not increase it. He stated that the introduction of CCTV and 
lighting into the car park would stop this being used for drug taking and other 
illegal activity.  
 
With regard to smoking, the Witness noted that a specific shelter away from the 
houses would be used as a designated smoking area, whereas at the moment 
gym users smoke anywhere, quite often close to nearby houses. With regard to 
noise, the Witness pointed out that this was a proposal for a cue club and he is yet 
to encounter a noisy one. He also noted that there was already alcohol in the area 
as there is a public house, The Burnt Post, next door to the premises.  
 
Finally, the Witness confirmed that he is not a cue player and would not be joining 
the club as a member but was confident as a resident and former Police Officer 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

that the Applicant is a responsible owner and would bring positive change to the 
area.  
 
The Sub Committee noted that initially the premises wanted a 24-hour licence 
once or twice a year, but this had been removed following consultation with the 
Police. The Applicant explained that they may in the future hold “snooker-thons” 
which was the thought behind the 24-hour licence but as this is not something they 
are sure about, they were happy to remove this from the operating schedule and in 
due course apply for a Temporary Event Notice if plans for a snooker-thon go 
ahead.  
 
The Sub Committee asked whether the Applicant would be willing to agree to a 
condition that no one could enter the premises in the final hour. The Applicant said 
that she would, and that she wanted to avoid a situation whereby patrons of the 
Burnt Post would be looking for a final drink. The Applicant stated she had 
therefore put her closing times in line with the Burnt Post. She also reiterated that 
this would be a members only club, and no one would physically be able to gain 
access to the premises unless they are a member. There would be sign in sheets 
that could be inspected if needed.  
 
The Objector, in presenting his case, identified himself as an unofficial 
spokesperson for the other residents who had objected but did not wish to speak 
themselves. The Objector stated that he had objected for a number of reasons. He 
believed that alcohol issues had been addressed but he still had concerns 
regarding the access from Oak Tree Avenue. The Objector explained that if the 
car park was full then Green Lane would be used for overflow which would create 
difficulties for residents. He also stated that children often use Oak Tree Avenue 
as a play area and whilst the Applicant can block it, she cannot stop people from 
parking there.  
 
The Objector explained that the premises is surrounded on all sides and has 
narrow passageways that could lead to anti-social behaviour fuelled by alcohol. He 
was concerned that the enclosed nature of the premises could lead to more drug 
taking, and the introduction of another licensed premises could lead to an increase 
in underage drinking.  
 
The Objector raised further concerns surrounding the potential for noise nuisance 
in the outdoor seating area, as well as patrons leaving late at night and the 
possibility of live music and entertainment should the licence be granted.  
 
In response to questions asked by the Sub-Committee, the Solicitor confirmed that 
parking does not fall under the Licensing Objectives and the Sub Committee 
should therefore not take these issues into account when making their decision.  
 
The Sub Committee asked the Objector whether he could offer any suggestions 
which may allay his concerns. He stated that a time restriction should be placed on 
the outdoor area and that he would like to work with the Applicant concerning the 
access on Oak Tree Avenue.  
 
The Sub Committee asked the Licensing Officer whether she was aware of any 
antisocial behaviour in the area at present. She confirmed that the Police had not 
objected indicating they had no concerns that the measures to be put in place 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

would undermine the Prevention of Crime and Disorder Objective. The Objector 
further confirmed that he had no issues with anti-social behaviour in the area at 
present.  
 
In summing up, the Objector explained that his real concerns surrounded the 
possibility for live entertainment as well as patrons not leaving quietly.  
 
The Applicant summed up by stating that realistically, not many people would be 
spending time in the outdoor area as they would be there to play cue sports inside. 
She also reiterated that it is within the terms and conditions of membership that 
should any members cause issues to the club or surrounding residents, then their 
membership would be terminated.  
 
The Applicant confirmed that should the licence be granted; she would be sending 
a letter to all local residents with her direct contact information so they could raise 
any issues with her immediately. She also confirmed that the car park would hold 
approximately 30 cars and that it was a members club whereby limited tables have 
to be booked, so she did not envisage a situation whereby members would need 
to use surrounding roads to park. 
 
With regards to applying for regulated entertainment, the Applicant explained that 
this was so they could use microphones for presentation evenings and 
occasionally some competitors may want some walk on music but that the 
equipment in the club is hard to move once in place, so to move it for a band to 
come in would not be workable and was not part of their vision for the premises.  
 
Finally, the Applicant was happy to confirm that she would not let anybody into the 
premises for the final hour – that being from 11pm in the week and midnight at the 
weekend. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee considered the application on its own 
merits, having regard to both national guidance and the Council’s own policy. The 
Sub-Committee considered the application on its own merits and due 
consideration was given to the evidence available before them including the 
objections raised. 
  
In accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of Daniel 
Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin), 
the Sub Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none of the 
Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual fields, 
had objected to the application. 
 
In particular, the Sub Committee considered paragraph 9.15 of the Licensing Act 
2003 Statutory Guidance which states that it is reasonable to expect the local 
authority exercising environmental health functions to make representations where 
there are concerns about noise nuisance. It was noted that environmental health 
had not objected. 
 
The Sub Committee fully considered the submissions provided by the Objectors as 
well as the oral submissions presented at the hearing. The Sub Committee noted 
that a large proportion of the submissions surrounded parking issues in the vicinity 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

of the premises, which is not a consideration for the purpose of determining a 
licence application and therefore, this was not taken into account.  
 
Having listened to all the evidence, the Sub Committee considered that the 
Applicant had demonstrated a willingness to take steps to prevent, so far as was 
possible, problems arising at or from the premises that may undermine the 
Licensing Objectives.  
 
Having heard the representations from the Applicant and her witness, the Sub 
Committee was satisfied that the Applicant took her responsibilities in respect of 
the Licensing Objectives seriously, and that the concerns of local residents had 
been taken into account and this would continue to be the case. This was 
particularly evident given the time taken to prepare a comprehensive supporting 
document addressing the residents’ concerns, and the ongoing relationship that 
the Applicant wishes to build with the local community.  
 
The Sub Committee note that the procedure, should any local residents witness 
nuisance arising from the premises, is to make an immediate report to the 
Council’s Environmental Health department. The Applicant will no doubt be aware 
that if the premises prove to operate in any way that does not promote the 
Licensing Objectives, then the appropriate way for this to be addressed would be 
via a review of the licence. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cue 
Club, Kenpas Hall, rear of 51 Kenpas Highway, Coventry CV3 6AW be 
granted, subject to the following additional condition: 
 
“No person is to be permitted entry to the premises from 2300hrs Sunday to 
Thursday, and 0000hrs (Midnight) Friday and Saturday.” 
 
 

4. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.20 pm)  

  


